for the six months ended 30 June 2021

7. Administrative expenses

Group
6 months to
30 June
2021
£m

(Unaudited)

6 months to
30 June
2020
£m

(Unaudited)

Year ended
31 December

2020
£m

(Audited)
Wages and salaries 20.3 18.3 35.8
Social security costs 1.8 2.0 3.8
Other pension costs 1.3 1.1 2.4

23.4 21.4 42.0
Other administrative expenses 15.1 14.2 28.9

38.5 35.6 70.9

8. Retirement benefit obligations

Group
30 June
2021
£m

(Unaudited)

30 June
2020
£m

(Unaudited)

31 December
2020
£m

(Audited)
Fair value of plan assets 82.0 79.9 82.7
Present value of funded and unfunded obligations (82.0) (78.9) (85.4)
Pension scheme surplus/(deficit) - 1.0 (2.7)

The pension scheme has moved from a £2.7m deficit at December 2020 to a reduced deficit position of £21k, as a
result of contributions of £1.7m paid by the Society and a fair value gain of £1.0m during the period.

Significant actuarial assumptions in the determination of the defined benefit obligation are the discount rate,
inflation rate and life expectancy. The sensitivity analysis below represents the net impact on the scheme liabilities
of a 0.5% increase or decrease in each assumption.

Group
Increase
0.5%
£m

Decrease
0.5%
£m

Discount rate (6.8) 6.8
Inflation 6.7 (6.7)
Life expectancy (+1 year/ -1 year) 3.3 (3.3)

18

Notes to the accounts
for the six months ended 30 June 2021

9. Taxation

Taxation for the group for the 6 months to 30 June 2021 is charged at 21.8% (30 June 2020: 18.8%), representing
the best estimate of the annual effective tax rate expected for the full year, applied to the forecast pre-tax income
for the year and pro-rated for the six-month period. The effective statutory rate of corporation tax for the year
ending December 2020 was 20.10%. The June 2020 and December 2020 tax charges/(credits) did not include the
banking surcharge due to annual and estimated annual profits being below £25.0m